504253550 03/02/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4300230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE SAWMILL TRUST	09/17/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VYCOR MEDICAL LLC
Street Address:	6401 CONGRESS AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 140
City:	BOCA RATON
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33487

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15004332

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (610)407-0701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6104070700

Email: kreid@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondent Name: RATNERPRESTIA

Address Line 1: 2200 RENAISSANCE BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 350

Address Line 4: KING OF PRUSSIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19406

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VYC-102US4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL PHELPS	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael P.F. Phelps/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_Sawmill_to_Vycor#page1.tif source=Assignment_Sawmill_to_Vycor#page2.tif source=Assignment_Sawmill_to_Vycor#page3.tif

PATENT 504253550 REEL: 041444 FRAME: 0732

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, The Sawmill Trust with an address c/o A. Mitchell Greene, Robinson Brog Leinwand Greene Genovese & Gluck P.C., 1345 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10105, as Assignor, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Vycor Medical LLC, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives. Assignor's entire right, title and interest (including as assignee of John R. Mangiardi, pursuant to that certain Assignment dated the date hereof, a copy of which is annexed hereto), for all countries in and to a certain invention entitled SURGICAL ACCESS INSTRUMENTS FOR USE WITH DELICATE TISSUES and described in an application for Letters Patent Serial No. 11/155,175 filed in the United States Patent Office on June 17, 2005 and a certain invention entitled SURGICAL ACCESS INSTRUMENTS FOR USE WITH SPINAL SURGERY and described in a provisional application for Letters Patent Serial No. 60/692,959 filed in the United States Patent Office on June 22, 2005 in the United States Receiving Office, and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including any divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, and the technical know how related thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patents therefore which may be granted, and all rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions in any foreign countries in its own name or in Assignor's own name at its election.

Assignor requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

Assignor agrees that, when requested, it will, without charge to said Assignee but at Assignee's expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may

(00287532.DOC;1)

PATENT REEL: 041444 FRAME: 0733 be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Assignor authorizes and empowers the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives and nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it of them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention of the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written authorization from me.

Assignor will, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby consents that copies of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like documents which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

{00287532.DOC;1}

2

representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Dated: as of September 17, 2005

THE SAWMILL TRUST

Name: A. Mitchell Greene

Title: Trustee

{00287532.DOC;1}

RECORDED: 03/02/2017

3

PATENT REEL: 041444 FRAME: 0735